ROGUE

FM-6 FUNCTIONAL TRAINER
WEIGHT STACK OPTION

~ <, o
il -‘ D d — 720 /i
Wéﬁ g @ ™ l‘tﬂ@h h ) @
é ORNLCT - " 0
SRERUIE | ] S K
’SBCD U ” @ "
@) . L@ @ s®
38 0] §8®
37@) g t@ @ O
0 seCD 0 _Q_— O ) ! @
0 ssCD ( QQWQ D @ 0)
@ 0 o | 1% 0%
| 0 @ 9&@ il
g "0 [ "o 0 fﬂ';
@ 32@, 0100000 @f’@) ) =
A @ QQWQ QE@ @ B1®
| m@) 0 0 ' Bo@
Jr N i ! o
| NN g 0] e
a A
—wl = ° U%& ,-'Jl,f x ! ﬂ@ = . [ 28]
b e TE )2 E’) )
- T ! 1= s
A @ 22 b b ﬁ @ m@ @ 22®
@ L @216) @ ) QQ{WQ @L@ j 21@
@”g @ 21CD 8 QQWQ 0 m@ g m@
1% e : o I
g::(]) @@ g 13(D 0 QQWQ g 17GD @ 1&%
O & 0 O 0 QQWQ @ 1e® @ 17
I NUINAL I @ K o
g “@ N == @ w® ! @ 14® g 1s®
14 15 QQW g@ 0
g e T 0 81.@ @D% 0900¢ 0o D 0"
/. I @ 1% @ 13@ g g ::@ @ 13@
" S o =
U @106) ' @ D 0 QQWQ D 0 11@
q 0 0
4 Mol =l Lg | o] [
I \ O | ' Q 0 )N ,ﬂ":be |
v 5'-\ i o] ! N % O |
N T . 2
0 sl 0 5t g | 1
L—W gE@ : an‘a@ "0 g ! "0
- Dl ——=al % 0 or g“@)
0 Q W oy ® 3
N[ R ST | MIRE 0
o] et 0r0
(=S 1 0 2
T 0 2 ¢ = ©
= I bk g 0 (%”

(

/\ IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

DISCLAIMER: WARNING:

Resistance training, gymnastics training, and activities at height THIS RACK MUST BE BOLTED TO THE FLOOR BEFORE USE.

are potentially dangerous and may lead to severe injury or even
death. Use common sense when training, obtain instruction in the MINIMUM TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR SAFE ASSEMBLY.

proper execution of movements, and understand your limitations. =~ MISUSE OF THIS RACK CAN RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY.
his equipment must only be used by competent and responsi- Both Rogue Fitness and buyer disclaim any express or implied
ble persons. Obtaining instruction in appropriate techniques and warranty, including, without limitation, warranties or merchant-
methods of use is your own responsibility. You assume all risks and  ability and/or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to the
responsibilities for all damage, injury or death which may occur equipment. Buyer assumes all liability to use of equipment.
during or following incorrect use of this equipment in any matter

whatsoever. Rogue Fitness bears no liability beyond the replace-

ment value of the equipment in question.

Rogue Fitness e 545 E 5th Ave. Columbus, Ohio 43201 e Customer Service: 614-358-6190 ¢ Team@RogueFitness.com




TABLE OF CONTENTS

RM-6 RACK

Included Tools

O O

@)

¢ RS 389669883696&(;9896;/ 8966984(:688639:( HDIDD O

DD DDDDDDDDY Y

aQQQQQQ- ¢
4

oo(

3,5,38500.8330,34a QQQQQQQQQ QQQQ &GS

— s — Iirl

QQ\QQQQQQQQQOQ. (5 ,

£

VA

\/ DO DDA AT D AT E AT \m.euo&ea

= N/ N L
x x x % DIDDDODDDDDTDDDD DD 4
. QOQ§QQQQQQQQQQQQQQ\®\

N

Included Parts

.ﬁ?ll...hoa

\ﬂ

Assembly....ccoeviiiiii 14

6

ON KIT

FM-6 SHROUD KIT

FM-6 ADD
Included Tools
Included Parts
Included Tools

Assembly

fﬁwu LTI
\ o 3«

== LTI

i '_E AN

@88888@9&8988898%@ BE?

,/ 1=

v Ve
. N\

N\l
e N
&

=1
>0
>
o
=S

L= =1 =1

oSS oS
> fle)
== =

> o

Included Parts......cocovveveviiiiiiiiiini 12

?L

.,\... y
Yrororoorrooe iﬂ@@ﬁ@ﬂ@@@@@ﬁ@@ﬁf@@@@@@a 229

00 ,0.3,303,5,0,0 QQQN 000000.&\-.. ‘Q

ASSEMDBIY..cuieiieiii e D2

page 2 of 54



INCLUDED TOOLS

Note: Images not shown at scale

Qty: 2x

1-1/2” Wrench

15/16” Wrench

Qty: 1x

Multi Tool (3/4”, 9/167,

and 7/16” Wrench)

N

L

3/32" Allen Key

n Qty: 1x E Qty: 1x Qty: 1x
5/8” Wrench 3/8" Allen Key 5/16" Allen Key

Qty: 1x n Qty: 1x n Qty: 1x
7/32" Allen Key 5/32" Allen Key 1/8" Allen Key

m Qty: 1x

page 3 of 54



INCLUDED PARTS: RM-6 FULL RACK

Note: Images not shown at scale.

n Qty: 6x

90" or 100” Monster Front Top Front Low
Upright Crossmember Crossmember

n Qty: 2x

24" Rear Top 24" Rear Low Nameplate
Crossmember Crossmember Crossmember
Qty: 1x B Qty: 8x n Qty: 1x

* % N * %

Pull-up Bar Monster Plate Storage Pair of Safety Spotter
Pin Arms

m Qty: 4x m Qty: 1x E Qty: 8x

Q

L

Band Peg Pair of Monster J-cups 1" x 5”7 Hex Bolt

* Front Crossmember length depends on Rack Depth selection made at checkout.
** ltems may look different than drawings shown. Style depends on selection made at checkout.
page 4 of 54



INCLUDED PARTS: RM-6 FULL RACK

Note: Images not shown at scale.

E Qty: 24x m Qty: 24x

Qty: 32x

1" x 4-3/4" Hex Bolt 1” Flat Washer 1” Lock Washer

16 Qty: 32x

1”7 Hex Nut

page 5 of 54



INCLUDED PARTS: FM-6 ADD-ON KIT

Note: Images not shown at scale.

Qty: 1x

90” or 100” Rear 3X3
Upright

Qty: 1x

m Qty: 1x

Swivel Trolley LH

Top Center
Crossmember

Top Rear Angle
Crossmember - RH

E Qty: 1x

00

Top Rear Angle
Crossmember - LH

Top Rear Connector
Plate - RH

Top Rear Connector
Plate - LH

Lat Pulldown Pulley
Bracket

Lat Bar Hanger

Low Row Footplate
Assembly

page 6 of 54



INCLUDED PARTS: FM-6 ADD-ON KIT

Note: Images not shown at scale.

E Qty: 1x m Qty: 2x Qty: 2x
M
Y, Q?
d
Low Rear Pulley Rear Connector Plate Guide Rod
Assembly
E Qty: 1x E *Qty: 23x or 28x Qty: 1x

Weight Stack Stem 10LB Weight Stack Weight Stack Selector
Plate Pin w/ Lanyard

ﬁ Qty: 1x m Qty: 1x Qty: 2x

Weight Stack Spacer Top Weight Stack Stop Weight Stack Bumper
Block

m Qty: 2x E Qty: 2x

Guide Rod Spacer Top Cable Cover Rail Low Cable Cover Rail
(24”7, 30", or 43”) (24", 30", or 43”)

* Quantity depends on 250 Ib or 300 Ib weight stack selected at checkout.

** 24", 307, or 43" length depends on rack depth selection made at checkout.
page 7 of 54



INCLUDED PARTS: FM-6 ADD-ON KIT

Note: Images not shown at scale.

Qty: 1x

Top Front Side Pulley
Assembly - RH

Qty: 1x

Top Front Side Pulley

Assembly - LH

Top Rear Side Pulley

Assembly - RH

Qty: 1x

Top Rear Side Pulley
Assembly - LH

Bottom Front Side

Pulley Assembly - RH

Bottom Front Side

Pulley Assembly - LH

Bottom Rear Side
Pulley Assembly - RH

Bottom Rear Side

Pulley Assembly - LH

Rear Peanut Pulley

Qty: 2x

Side Peanut Pulley

Qty: 1x

4.5” Pulley

Qty: 1x

3/4" x 1”7 Cable
Retainer

page 8 of 54



INCLUDED PARTS: FM-6 ADD-ON KIT

Note: Images not shown at scale.

E Qty: 1x m Qty: 2x
/?
)
(
(
Trolley/Trolley Cable Lat Pull/Low Row Cable Low Side Cable
(Blue Tag) (Yellow Tag) (Red Tag)
m Qty: 1x Qty: 8x Qty: 1x

20 51, | S0 ., | 40 52 | B0 ms | 60 2,
7058 | 8055, 90 %5, |[100EE, |110ES,
12058, | 13058, |140LE, |[150%LS. |160LS.
170EB., |180LE:, |190LE, |200LE: (21 0LB,
220kE. |230LE, |240LE,, 250K, |260KE:,
210D | 2805, | 290EE: SO0,

Weight Stack Number Plate Storage Spacer
Label Sheet

@ Qty: 1x m Qty: 2x m Qty: 2x

Q) 3 f_
Standard Grip Triangle Single Handle Cable D Carabiner

Attachment

E Qty: 2x E Qty: 2x m Qty: 20x

1”7 Shoulder Bolt - 1”7 Shoulder Bolt - Male 1" x 5" Hex Bolt
Female

* Extra “retainer” hardware shown is not included on Lat Pull/Low Row Cable for 90” Racks.
page 9 of 54



INCLUDED PARTS: FM-6 ADD-ON KIT

Note: Images not shown at scale.

65 aty: 16x| 3 Qty: 16x Qty: 20x
1" x 3/8” Pulley Bracket 1”7 Flat Washer 1" Lock Washer
Spacer

m Qty: 20x m Qty: 2x Qty: 11x

1”7 Hex Nut

e

.

5/8” x 5” Hex Bolt

e

4-1/2

s

5/8" x 4-1/2" Hex Bolt

Qty: 13x

9

5/8” Lock Washer

1/2”7 x 1-1/2" Button
Head Screw

Qty: 2x

9

1/2” Lock Washer

1/2” Hex Nut

Qty: 2x

3/8” x 4" Button Head
Screw

page 10 of 54



INCLUDED PARTS: FM-6 ADD-ON KIT

Note: Images not shown at scale.

Qty: 4x Qty: 6x

3/8” x 1.5” Button 3/8” Thin Nylock Nut
Head Screw

page 11 of 54



INCLUDED PARTS: SHROUD KIT

Note: Images not shown at scale.

Qty: 1x

Weight Stack Shroud -
RH

Qty: 1x

Weight Stack Shroud -
LH

Weight Stack Shroud
Bottom Bracket

Qty: 1x

Side Shroud - RH

Qty: 1x

Side Shroud - LH

Qty: 1x

Storage Panel - RH

Qty: 1x

Storage Panel - LH

Qty: 2x

Side Shroud Top
Bracket

Qty: 2x

Side Shroud Bottom
Bracket

Qty: 6x

1”7 x4-1/2” Hex Bolt

Qty: 6x

1” Flat Washer

Qty: 6x

1” Lock Washer

page 12 of 54



INCLUDED PARTS: SHROUD KIT

Note: Images not shown at scale.

m Qty: 6x

1”7 Hex Nut

m Qty: 6x

Qty: 6x

3—1/2/
/ »

1/4" x 3-1/2" Button
Head Screw

1/4” x 5/8” Button
Head Screw

m Qty: 6x

1/4” Nylock Nut

m Qty: 4x

1/4” Thin Nylock Nut

page 13 of 54



STEP 1

Note:

e DO NOT use tools to tighten throughout
assembly unless otherwise specified.

e |[f modifying existing rack with Add-on Kit,
skip Steps 1-4 and proceed to STEP 5.

e While pulling the handle triggers, slide
Swivel Trolley RH [19] and Swivel Trolley LH
[20] onto two Monster Uprights [11.

e Note the orientation of Swivel Trolleys in
relation to the feet at bottom of uprights.

e Slide about halfway down Upright and re-
lease triggers to lock pop pins in place when
the viewing window is showing number 23.

1-A

1-B




STEP 2

e Refer to overview image to plan assembly
and ensure ample floor space is alloted.

e | ay down all parts on a non-abrasive sur-
face in the orientation shown below.

e Position the footplates of uprights approx-

Imately 55” apart.

e Note orientation of Swivel Trolleys and
Upright feet in relation to the ground.

e Connect Uprights to Crossmembers using
1”"x4-3/4” Hex Bolts [13], 1” x 5” Hex Bolts
[12], 1”7 Flat Washers [141], 1”7 Lock Washers
[15], and 1” Hex Nuts [16].

e Ensuretouse 1” x5” Hex Bolts [12] for
central uprights.

e HAND-TIGHTEN ONLY. Do not use tools
throughout assembly unless specified.

OVERVIEW

LH PANEL (2-B)

page 15 of 54



STEP 3

IMPORTANT:

e For safety, we recommend the remainder

3 people.

e Have two people stand one assembled

panel up first.

e One or two people should stabilize both
panels, ensuring panels don’t fall while
of these instructions be completed with 2 or another person assembles the spanning

Crossmembers in STEP 4.

e One person stabilizes the first panel while

the other stands up the second panel.

OVERVIEW

LH PANEL (2-B)

RH PANEL (2-A)

3-A

5 00 00 0 0 0 %% daO '

T T T 9000

i o

BT

0000000 00000000 e e e el

6°60"0°6
\"F]ulwkuwkuiu\u'u'@"lu'uQJDOOQOu'U'U'Ugu'UDU'C?'Duﬁu(%uuwwwwwqw

Hau .
= oo

o*o’0*0’0’0’0"0 0" 0 0 0 0 0 0% o(OoO

ne

a7

ne

ns

nz

o*o*o"o*o0*c’0’0’0 0 0% 00 0% 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% ¢dD iy

=

1

==

Mo

¥ @
~ L s

I A O OC0000 0000
Il

OO OOOOOO 00 0V CC 0 00 0*0*0%¢
Q)OS 9O _ _ O"0"0" 000070 0 ¢

I Q © ®Q@ @‘(D‘@.®;..@.'® @"@'@‘56-‘@”6'*6&66@«;64.@566@:-G

43"

page 16 of 54



STEP 4

and 1”7 Hex Nuts.

’

e Attach Pull-up Bar [7] to front Uprights
using 1” Shoulder Bolts [63,62], 1" x 4-1/2"
Hex Bolts, 1” Flat Washers, 1” Lock Wash-

ers
.

e Attach Nameplate Crossmember [6] to
middle Uprights using 1” x 4-3/4” Hex Bolt

Tools Required:
e 3/8" Allen Key

!'|Fully tighten 1”7 Shoulder Bolts using

[13], 1” Flat Washers [14], 1”7 Lock Washers

[15], and 1” Hex Nuts [16].

Allen Key. DO NOT TIGHTEN HEX

3/8”

BOLTS.

panW

pamW
\AH DD DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD>D>Yy

/\

page 17 of 54



STEP 5 (BEGIN ADD-ON KIT ASSEMBLY)

e |f modifying existing RM rack with add-on Note:
e “X” cutout on Low Row Crossmember

should be facing down towards the ground.

Kit, begin following assembly instructions.

e | eaving 1" x 4-3/4” Hex Bolts in place,
remove all four lower Lock Washers and Hex
Nuts from rear Uprights as shown in 5-A.

e Attach Low Row Crossmember [18] and
re-assemble the hardware removed above.

- b U‘O VIO 1.4
= { 1 {
© e0 eo 90
Qva eg e0 e
edo 90 0 %0
94'0 Geo %0 %0
R |m Rl 0 90
Q,,O ® SN B Y
©l% 0 AN R
0/ %0 ¥le 0|40
©
¥ L ¥
V70 vl Ok
V%0 v ® ko
90 90 QQ
30 e0 Q@
90 %0 QQ
© 9 s
© 0 Q @
® b ©lro N,
Qﬁ’ %0 . N\
Q 0 ~
Q 90 @‘@
Q 90
®iro
o eo
0o
o| % .
Qg \\\@
] vl 5|0 0 (A
= 0o 4 ¢ 0%
<eg eo ® 90
??9 eo ® %0
90 eo ® 90
90 Q’o ® 90
%0 ®0 ® %0
eg eedﬁhed)db ® 90
eo 0 %0 ol Qll 90
90 %0 ‘Q'h‘b Q ©
©|% 41y N ® ko
e0 90 Q 90
%0 e’0 QO
%0 e0 %0
©%0 0% R g
90 ?’0 Q
%0 %0 Q?
90 90 Q TN
® %0 o||? 9
o q
®lig 0% .
Q| ©lro 2 ~.
Q 90 D 9 ‘\
Q eo @ (96’ . \)
® %0 @@m“;a @
. %g ® ) "‘
9
Q
@
Q <
Q @\ D ‘96 .
@\ o feS :
\‘g\ @\
SR
"B

page 18 of 54



\/ 90963388899@\ Q Y oo AN P TDI BB O

» 7 gD
L\ 222222537 /2 [3,5,5,3, o,”...,ﬁﬁu

33335353003 3333 3R a8/

4

d
o
&/
S )

o

\

i

7

@,
o

fﬁvWﬁN$&$&&&&$$$&&®&@@m
6

/ D
%\.
Q\wog

Qb ®§
=y D
QHH\\WLV

Q_\N.QQ.;®A0®®&&@®&®QQQQQQ

@

Q
Ky
®

6 /

Q)
=/, v@@u@@u@@@uﬁ@ﬁ@@y\m DAODDLDDDDY

\\ W

STEP 6 (ADD-ON KIT ONLY)

¢ | oosen but do not remove all 1”7 hardware
e Remove Pull-up Bar and hardware from

front of rack and set parts aside.

S

T & .

X
L0 O
S = ©
o @
SN L
©n =
o — @
bo) c
— e @)

ample slack to complete STEP 7. Continue

to loosen hardware on bottom of Front

e The tops of the front uprights will need
Uprights as needed.

e Remove additional 1” crossmember
hardware shown in 6-B so that the tops of
the front uprights are completely free to

move
Note:
6-A

4\@.«,%., %222 %%% %2 %% %% %%

NC.0,0.0,0,0,0,0,0.0,0 0 0 ¢

g & < ® ® »

[

6

—/

O\ v@uﬂve@@ug@ugeﬁvggﬁ\ ” DDDDDD>ODDDDD

Q%QQQQQQQQQQQWQVQ

n&\%%%@&&&&n

8E

\ \

6-B

page 19 of 54



STEP 7 (ADD-ON KIT ONLY)

e While tilting Upright forward, pull the e Assemble hardware removed in STEP 6,
handle triggers and slide LH Swivel Trolley  replacing the indicated top outer bolts with
[20] down the front left Upright. 1”7 Shoulder Bolts. | I | Fully tighten ONLY the
e Repeat this process to assemble RH 1”7 Shoulder Bolts using two 3/8” Allen Keys.

Swivel Trolley [19] on front right Upright.

e Slide down the Uprights and release trig-
gers when the viewing window is showing
the number 23 (refer to STEP 1-B).

/@_6@
'|§
\ 0

¥ lo oo oo oo v oo © © © ©
@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@

DOV DD © O ©

OO DDDDDDDARAPDD © @

DO T OTOTO OO0 OO OO0 OO

oo oo oo v © © © ©

/-B

oo 0% o0 % (¢

0 %o %0 ‘oo o o oo

]
~F

o o

o "o %o

=
A

o)

foNoRoNo XN~
PO DRDDODRRRR R LD LR LD LR DL L)

DR RDRDRDRDRRDDRDRDRDRRDD D@

Voo BB 0D 020D 000

>©©©Q©©©©©©©©©©@QQQW@6 @ A \/

DR R “ wosue R

[ &

page 20 of 54



STEP 8

Tools Required:
e 7/32" Allen Key, 9/16” Wrench

e Swivel Trolleys [19] and [20] need to be
calibrated for your specific rack.

e Keeping the Swivel Trolleys locked in
place, tighten the Button Head Screws
shown in 8-A using 7/32"” Allen Key until
looseness or “wobble” is gone.

Unlock pop pins and roll Trolleys up and

down Upright several inches to feel tight-
ness. If wobble persists, tighten the Screws
In 8-A again. If any friction is felt, Trolleys
are too tight and Screws should be loosened

d

quarter turn.
Once calibrated, tighten both rollers on

rear of Trolleys using Allen Key and Wrench.

8-A

N>y

WD

"J

7
(¢

g ey
AN

\‘
A

7/32” Allen Key

Button Head
Screw

8-B

N qP )

9/16” Wrench

0
Y

7/32” Allen Key

Rear Roller

page 21 of 54



DETAIL

STEP 9

e For ease of assembly, pull the pop-pin
and remove Foot Catch from Low Row Foot
Plate Assembly as shown in detall view
(right).

e Attach Foot Plate Assembly [28] and

Low Rear Pulley Assembly [29] to Low Row
Crossmember [18] using indicated 5/8” and
1/2” hardware below.

9-A

&
O
&

cododdoosSs
OO OO
S

—/
/ §

O CCOFOOXDOPOODDDL
S

N
A o
o 0
o9 g
@ @ §® @ o o
6 S Q D
CIRAES SN\ e e
@ g \\\\\ \\\\ @ <
A S SN (@
1o 9 X "9
g 9 & 2 9 N
) A~

“Qﬂé\ @@@@®® S

So O o N IR

- ©
A e

page 22 of 54



STEP 10

e Align Rear 3X3 Upright [17] to back of Note:
Low Rear Pulley Assembly [29]. Footplate e Ensure Rear Connector Plates are
should slide under the cutout at the bottom installed with the arrow indicator stickers

of Pulley Assembly. facing outward as shown in 10-B.
e Secure Upright to Pulley Assembly by

attaching 5/8” x 4-1/2" Hex Bolts [70], Rear
Connector Plates [301, 5/8” Lock Washers

[71], and 5/8” Hex Nuts [721.

10-A

>

et 4

OCOCOFOIOTT T IIITINDPPPOOTOTOO0ODOOOOID O O ®

I

Ao ds s doddddddddTTTT TN

a
TS oddddocoooooooooooood

/ OO RDRDRDD PP DD PP OO

T
A
-
~

(ASHSILZSILSILILILILILSY Ha s L GF s GH L s H e H s H e Ha HaF s Fa F s Ha Ha P HaFa AT H TS

A,

O CCOOFDITT T TTIITTTTTTOIIIIDDDDDODD

0/,
v

O8OOI IO I I I

page 23 of 54



STEP 11

Tools Required: e Place Weight Stack Bumpers [37] over

e 15/16” Wrench outer 1”7 holes on the Weight Stack Spacer

e Attach Weight Stack Shroud Bottom and insert Guide Rods [31] until they rest on
Bracket [81] and Weight Stack Spacer [35] tOP of the Low Row Crossmember.

to middle of Low Row Crossmember [18] Note:

by using 5/8” x 5” Hex Bolts [69], 5/8” Lock ® Shroud Bracket [81] only included if
Washers [71], and 5/8” Hex Nuts [72]. shroud kit was purchased. Simply bolt the

Weight Stack Spacer using hardware shown

* Fully tighten 5/8" vertical hardware in11-A. i <bt01ds were not purchased.

() QY o[ Y
11-A @ 0 @ 0 @
@ o O o @
@ 0O o @
@ o @ o @
@ ol @ o @
(] @ o @ o @
@ @ 0 @ 0 @
@ @ 0 @© 0 @
- & ik
@ Al LO 0 o
@ @ @ ol @l E
@ @ ) @ 0 @ IU
. e @
C 0
@ ® ol @12 . @
’ac@e,@ﬁ“@“ 0/ 0 0|97 D1
b,Os O ol @ ol Ol | K%
0 @ Nl 0
0¥ o) ©
0 g - g =
0
) @ o
32
0
.
11-B 7

pa v
L '_,% !
o  §
o

/

\/

PIRPIIRRIIIRIIIR)e ©

({3

\ N \
H wl {TH 4
AN i\ e~

[~
=

N
e
fla===

(CIISIS GRS EESS RIS TS ST S TS ES RS T IS TS S RS RIS T S TS S RIS I T ST IS TS S R T IS S e R S e TS T S R IS

()

O
o
=

o OO
H
~J

| 900090V DDDDDD\Y momue R
_' = * - ) '-l-

| 900000 RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRIR2=2 ¢ aR)

VAN
\

&

(e © © © © © © © © © 000 oo o e o e

(SIS ESS TSRS TS T T I Fes e e T e o T s s e R e e

i
\\

/n

page 24 of 54



STEP 12

e Angle the Guide Rods toward the front of
the rack.

e One at a time, carefully stack all included

10LB Weight Stack Plates [33] down the

Guide Rods [31], ensuring not to drop them.

e Note: this is best accomplished with two
or three people.

e Once all weights are stacked, slide the
Weight Stack Stem [32] down the Guide
Rods until resting on top of weight stack.

e Ensure 20LB Weight Stack Sticker on the
top Plate of the stack is facing towards the

front of rack as shown in Detail view.

12-A /y&ee/a a
=== _009 o :
=== QQQQQQ@ A 0P ij
=== " 7 It o
%90 efbg g
e 00° A N ol @
QQQ’W @ o 000 0 @ .
0007 0 ! Loy Qg TP
g ?%.S,e\- i a ga
0 0@ e’eegec’gzggg @
== QQQ._—«— i @
g g 00 79 » g g :
Al 'R 5 | @ D 0 8
ol @ 0¥ 0 ¢ oY
ol @ 2 0|9 0 0@
0 ¢ 0%: 0|8 sk 0|0
@ 0 0 5@
J 0 @ .
@ 0 ¥ 0|0 g 0@
X @ @ 0llo @ Q
o Y@ ¢ ot |G 0
0 @ o @ ¢ ¢ 0l o @ 0 ¢
0 @ 0 Q @ 0 Q@ 0 @
0/ @ @ 0 @
s it : ¢ A1 aL;
PG 1k g Bl p ¢
ﬁoD 0 @ 0 @ ¢ 0 @ 0 @
Ly : g ° g g : g 0|0
o 0 0 i
0@ 0 @ g@ 0/l o g g@.
ol @ = @ Qg g g g 08
@ A 0 ;
& i S
T 1{ e 0 N
; £ 1 1 \E-+i— B
0 d @ 5 @ Gl 10 @ \~\tl o
ol @ 0 @ 0 o/ 5|0 \ 0 @
o 3 : o 8 @ \ 0 ¢
@ @ 0/ o 3 — @
0 @ ) 0 0 Q \ _ 0
o @ o 0 00 0 fo)\ 8 \. 0@
0 @ 0 ¢ I Ylg \\i = B
1 T e
Qg Al o _c====100 1|0 odllveiI—| Mg
’ o @ Clle|FP="0.0 0,0:9 5] o 0T 0 q ®
0 @ @ == aﬁ/’ Q@ 9193@' - Lo @ M-\ ~ 0
o == : @%;EQ«Q“Q"O’ ® o018 Y g ®
e ey Nl | ot 0|0 T =
) %Qggl 40— 1 : @ ol — X @ s "\ Ola
ol @ 0,02 o g gz ol
@ Q @ ; 0 65
S n e,e@y o -
¢ g R
op __c=s==— QQ,,«“'“ =~ 7
0[== Q@.QQ’Q'
@ Q-lQ’Q’ 2
0
©
DETAIL
: Q 9
B g 0
> O
Weight Stack WQ X Q
Sticker \ @
7 @
e @
s @
q

page 25 of 54



STEP 13

e Slide Top Weight Stack Stop Block [36]
and Guide Rod Spacers [38] down guide

rods and rest on top of Weight Stack Stem

Pulley as shown.

13-A

A ®o ol @@@@@@@@@@@@@@@w/ﬁr

3,
h
M

| "..nih_
m QCA
j

awvnv‘.l,nu Oy O Oy Cpy Oy oy oy Py Py e O Cp Py Py Py G

N

Gy Oy Sy Sy O Sy O O s e

e

)
!

DETAIL

page 26 of 54



NN

DO DO DO DD D DD

N\ &P

V' lml.« G, ®, 0,0 0,0, 0,0, O, O, 0, OOy O, Oy O ©y O O, OO0, P, DD, 0,0,0,0,0,0. 0,000 @06 000D /e Lo

Kot T P MR e = Ay '
ARy o T A mﬁol\x [}

e Assemble Top Rear Angle Crossmember

- RH [22] into position on rear of rack as

shown.
e Assemble Top Rear Angle Crossmember -

LH [23].
e Ensure Angle Crossmembers are properly

locked into Rear 3X3 Upright [17] as shown

on next page.

STEP 14

14-A

14-B

So oSS
/ (

N «Ue\ @u@n@n@\ C
AN o

page 27 of 54



STEP 14 (CONTINUED)

Ensure locking tabs on Rear 3X3 e Secure Angle Crossmembers to Rear Top
Upnght are locked into all four slots on each Crossmembers using 1”7 x 5” Hex Bolts [64],
Angle Crossmember by using a down-and-  Side Shroud Top Brackets [861], 1”7 Lock
outward sliding motion when droppingthe  Washers [67], and 1”7 Hex Nuts [68l.

Angle Crossmembers into place. Note:

e Use 1” Flat Washers [66] instead of Side
Shroud Top Brackets if Shroud Kit was not
purchased.

14-C

\
@

ME
14-D DETAIL
: © 25 | «
| '7
= 0
@@coazd,@ & %
© 0% c S
o2 502 O |0 ' JESE\\\\\\
o O S o
S o W ~ © o
0° ; oo S
o @ DRl 0 ®®®
® - ©W / Q |
%@@ %@ g
A ® 0
¥ Q®® C J
%@@ %9 ‘ g
\ 0
N\ o g 4 Ot
V/ e
o ®®@®®®-&9 0 ©W
0 |[QIT 20 6 coO 0 /i %g
®§ N=g®0 /) o © W
e D) O~ ~ QP
© 0 SS 0o . ©C oo LOW
L > O ® Co e Pos
b O / R ) © o
on ng O ) = ®®®® ®®®®
©w QY ol O Qo a4

page 28 of 54



STEP 15

e Bolt Lat Bar Hanger [27], Lat Pulldown e Bolt Top Rear Connector Plates RH [24]
Pulley Bracket [26], and Top Center Cross- and LH [25] to Top Center Crossmember
member [21] to Nameplate Crossmember [21] and Rear 3X3 Upright [17] using 5/8”
using 1” x 5” Hex Bolts [641], 1” Lock Wash- x4-1/2” Hex Bolts [701, 5/8” Lock Washers
ers [67], and 1”7 Hex Nuts [68] as shown In [71] and 5/8” Hex Nuts [72].

15-A.

e

0
0

O
0

codf hooo
p

page 29 of 54



STEP 16

e Secure 4.5" Pulley [511and 3/4” x 1”
Cable Retainer [52] inside top rear center
slot of the of the assembly using 3 /8" x 4”
Button Head Screws [76] and 3/8” Thin
Nylock Nuts [78] through the indicated

holes.

e Slide parts assembled in Step 13 back up
to the top of the Guide Rods.

e Bolt Stop Block assembly to indicated
holes on Top Rear Connector Plates [24]
and [25] using 3/8" x 1.5” Button Head
Screws [77]1 and 3/8” Thin Nylock Nuts

[78].

16-A

D 0 \Q a
< J
‘D@agg 30 E @ |-
0 Q g o °Jj« ©
Q g Oo ol ch
Qg @@9 ) i: O
g QQ Qf @@QQQ CL| ©
O3 0279 o)
) D 7, 7>
1‘ o
. o D
g o] @ 5 20| o
: AR zé"’M'q
16-C
-9
- o
@@@ 9 @@@@@@@@9'
= g "
0
ol Y
) © & )
) %% W,
A )
R V),
&Wy ®%%%%% = 0
~ h .:) %%'@ "

page 30 of 54



GGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGG
L s e e L L L L L L o L L L e L L L R A L (P ANy

2

; //////////////////////////A//ﬂm.w

2%22%9%%%%23%53333

/,,/ i/ Rt T I |
. 85 !
a4 AN A A 6) \ 6
i (S \ —— Ve =i 4 0
v Moot \| @O0 oo .ﬁr&ﬂ.m‘%ﬂ/v@999@999@98999899380 2D
b S S— | \ /7 = 9 5 ! n Y 3} @
\/ aQQQQQQQQQQQQDQQQFu »\_s\...k.,\\nQQQJQQQQDQQQQJQQ.__,W&, V920000000000 000300C0 K o
¥ > N = 85,
\ ==

W&,
Ok
A%
AN
63
82
O}
RN
AN
- NN A
YroooorororeorD AR T LID DD
NS \ PR 2222222 3%%3%%%%%%%) o %w@&&@ QQQQQQQQQQQQQQQ I @
.. )
\ , 7
/ %% %% % %% %% %% %

L/

SY

/

177

" Lock Washers [67],

and 1” Hex Nuts [68] as shown.

’

R

@W@S@G@G@@GG@@@GZT

ANS)

&Y
¥
o

-,/f(\
S

N\® Ve 23232233329939329)

''{43” Front Top Crossmember is shown.
The Top Front Side Pulley Assembly holes

utilized will depend on length of your Front
Crossmembers. Use the diagram below to

determine which holes to use.

Note:
e Bolt hardware through the first and third

e Bolt Top Front Side Pulley Assembly
- RH [41] and -LH [42} to the Front Top
Crossmembers using 1”7 x 5” Hex Bolts [64],
1" x 3/8” Pulley Bracket Spacers [65]
holes on your Front Top Crossmembers [2]
regardless of crossmember length.

65

Flat Washers [66], 1

S

STEP 17

page 31 of 54




= B e e e e D e e e e OO DDl o o
%333 2,8,5893393 393333232335 QQQ.QQWQWNW‘AQMN..._\Q.%W&M\
N 2 A o/ e
i Y A&/e /s 6 ,”.“,.a,.a.

Y
DS s,

jam
\AV . JAN v, Qweﬂvﬁvﬂvﬂv88968998989988886888888889888

/s N\ e .}w. el NG
= e N Y T T (e e e o e
DR

3

i} L 0 —
A VP BDBTDLDDDBDBDDDI D DO

N L CELLEEEEEEEEEL e G L EEE L EEEEEE EY Y (O A PR e P EEEE XX EEEELEEEELE GG ./
X G
S —
AR \ . — 4 )}/
6.5 \ = : N\
mm waau \Y G / '.J
6 w;&ﬂ } - \ ‘
RN I . b
m,m.,.,w.. R
RN Ao || /6D \
m W a’ !, \ 7 U )
RN \ g L
N - £
O@,,m’ﬂlv /
Dy RN A ;
2 8.2 ) LA "% »
,.,.,,., oy, m LD N\ )
£ (&) 6D
N n , LB DN A o s
, i Voo DEY FER N DD DD DD D ) N = oo/ & g o o o o & S
\\\\/ ”( QQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQ (X (Y o) 3 777
Nersy ) \ \ i\ m

/\ & 2 ool oo oD D DD DY

[64], 1" x 3/8” Pulley Bracket Spacers [65],
1” Flat Washers [66], 1” Lock Washers [67],

and 1” Hex Nuts [68] as shown.
e Ensure the rear hardware is assembled

through the indicated hole on Top Rear
Angled Crossmembers.

Note:
swinging the back of Side Pulley Assemblies

step. Do not use Flat Washers on the rear
up to install the rear hardware.

hardware assemblies.
e Tip: It Is easiest to assemble this step by

e Bolt Top Rear Side Pulley Assembly -
RH [43] and -LH [44] to the 24" Rear Top
Crossmembers [4] using 1”7 x 5” Hex Bolts
e Only two 1” Flat Washers used on this
iInserting the front hardware first and then

STEP 18

18-A

page 32 of 54



DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD DD

i oo o $3.8,83039300.0 9N\
A\ N Y A8/ 6153
/ e e > > A 998889&89““? 9999999999999 \89@3 888888888 g Mu > w;& AN
091\& %% . X=X L 33, .3, &, Y T

DY g\ PO DI FE

|
|
|
|
i
a3 v
Il Y b
A | 8L T
W % %G m,,., 9/@@@&&.@0\0&0."&&&&.9-&&0QQQ\\U.,,.:U“ 0
\ A A A NP Y N2
7y giL® 6.3} \
r 2 LD
At L R
bal N Y GRS .,,aur
% \ 6.2
)
& i

= /

SDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDdI D D O /o

X% %% %% %22222224429 (O

oy ————— ./ e
@i.‘ﬂueeeﬂueeeﬂueeﬂuee-;m oh\zirelratealealealvadvateoleslralvalealenlralvalvalealeal sls Jeiile s
AR S M hS
WA EOTE %% %% %% %% %% % %% % ﬁ/s~ rt GG AGEG0C00300333380
e i L

Hex Bolts [64]

1”7 x 3/8” Pulley Bracket Spacers [65], 1”

Flat Washers [66]

Lock Washers [67],
Use the diagram

1

\ 9 O/
%%2%2223333 33 Y o)

/

1

7

43" Front Top Crossmember is shown.

The Bottom Front Side Pulley Assembly

e Bolt hardware through the holes between
number cutouts ‘4'&’5" and ‘6’&’7’ on your

e Bolt Bottom Front Side Pulley Assembly
Front Low Crossmembers [3].

- RH [45] and -LH [46] to the Front Low
holes utilized will depend on length of your

Front Crossmembers.
e Bolt heads should be oriented on the

below to determine which holes to use.
inside of rack as shown.

and 1” Hex Nuts [68] as shown.
Note:

Crossmembers using 1”7 x 5”
30” RACK DEPTH DETAIL

STEP 19
19-A

page 33 of 54




; /////////////////‘//////// ﬂ. %

’

0 ,,,h,,,.,,,..,,- p..

eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee

Gy OOy By O Oy By O Cp Gy Oy O Gy Oy Oy Oy Oy O Oy O Cr O O Cr Oy G O O

£ F & J 8 £S5 F f. At A & —J 8 & & & & =
sbg w ;
/ HV#{”IM\ ..\_ 24—
N > N

= /A 3
Fﬁ996&@?9999999999866699@99999999@9999999996@99@/M
N O T T PP Ce DTSy OCO. 0 0 0 DO O 0O DO I \\

oot r o e & 5

%% %%%%%% T

2k

\@
/®
/0

@ ® 6 Pauny ) O!>

DA [\ DT F B

FFLE 2 ESGFE20922992999

® DA
%
Q)

DL

V8,3,83%2%9%%%3

S,3,0.9,% %3 %S SN/ 3

12,9.9.9%99%% %S, 0,00000000003

1”7 x 3/8” Pulley Bracket Spacers [65], 1”
Flat Washers [66], 1” Lock Washers [67],

and 1” Hex Nuts [68] as shown.

Crossmembers using 1”7 x 5” Hex Bolts [64],
Note

e Bolt Bottom Rear Side Pulley Assembly -
RH [47] and -LH [48] to the 24" Rear Low
e Hardware is assembled through the

3rd and 9th holes on 24” Rear Low
Crossmembers [5] with the bolt heads

oriented inside of rack as shown.

STEP 20

20-A
D
i-‘ ’

page 34 of 54




STEP 21

Note:

e Completely unwind and straighten out
Trolley/Trolley Cable [53] to remove any
twists/kinks prior to installation.

e The blue arrows shown in STEP 21 through
STEP 26 indicate directions for assembling
the Trolley/Trolley Cable and correspond
with the blue tag on the Ball End of cable.

e Feed the Ball End of Trolley/Trolley Cable
[63] between the two pulleys inside Swivel
Trolley RH [19] and continue upward.

e Feed the cable around pulley inside the
Top Front Side Pulley Assembly - RH [41]
and continue toward the back of the rack.

e Continue around the first pulley on Top
Rear Side Pulley Assembly - RH [43] and
then downward.

< T\
oo ok ik /X N\
by ) DN N\
“2‘@/, PASARY AR
1ok ,%\ AN
/ O AR
s AVAE
/ wh AN

rococooocoovov o v T T T CTCA Ao v oo vvC OO
< = S
e OCRDLDLDLBRLELRLLBBLLRDDDEL DD vt T DLRTBBDLD
eN\F “‘\‘ Ngp~

st
e e
f—— o

;j."‘l é z;?,-jf/ ‘{\ia s \_}
‘-’:'" 2 fg.{:’, = ‘\\q A\ N\

w&g\\\;ﬁmmmmmmmm@mm@@.

L O
/oo oo ovoooror oD /&

=
5\
A A8 %y

\ 5
D S S SR SO B S S S s's'%y\i N 4a 75 -
_‘é}&CDCfﬁCGQCQCOQCQG iy iy okl 5 “J - el el ey el iy =iy oy sl =l =iy =)y )
.

D _CCTODLDLLDDRLL DL DL LD DL DD DDDY (3, % %)
\ 7 ? ) Y e — ]

N\
/e

/f’ /@” ©
&

NN 3

P < D D D B D D D KD <D D N A
ES)
@

wwwooeocoveoeeoeoec e oo viocooce ‘0\5 oco) A [y oly aly o ol ma“\x_
‘ \ . /= o) M \
@ ﬁ:mmmmc&mmmm@cﬁmmm:‘a:&@mmmé\q \%6 s 4 t_”:-j’ ‘L‘;}\ea T | o I‘wgu-;,
: L / /NN |
O - 2 \. '/ =3 /",‘/ o\ ol

ok Irak slrek ek ok ok ok ok ol el ok ek ek ol ok o o b ol sl o s ol ol o R R ]
‘)u?.u:ammuamm%@%mmmmmm%ccmmmmms-bm{%y}‘g-cmm @ 3§

T 77 y 5 -
77 7 S \
=4 £, LI ——N - \ &

cWVEmeorvooovwooawe
\ Q0 DD DDD D DD DD DR

N

Mmoo eveooooocvovoPiooivooivioorvivivoviovioovoowor
CRLORDLDDDDDDDDDDDDLDDRDDDDDDDDDDDLDDDDDDDDDDDDDD 0D
- -

21-A

21-B

/) RD D D D¢

=
~

O

N OO0 OO G

page 35 of 54



R )
/ //

upper pulley of Side Peanut Pulley and then
back up towards the Top Rear Side Pulley

air, ensuring the arrow stickers correspond
Assembly - RH [43].

e Hold one Side Peanut Pulley [50] in the
to diagram 22-A.

e [Feed the cable down and around the
shown in 22-B and continue towards the
Rear 3X3 Upright.

e Feed cable around the angled pulley

STEP 22

22-A

®

00000000

=
S

O)o @:@@w@u@@@@@@m

A R

@

[ AN

)
O |

22-B

page 36 of 54



Ve v
V PAYA 2T

Pl

b -\

A ,

PRI R IR

Iw/@\ ,.@QGQGQQOOGGQQQG?000909900;0 GGGGG SRR REEE G o
R ONS LS Vi Y S i Vi N il Vi e Y i, i i i s i i i T e i s e it B y [ WD\

.. VA
. () N st
&L\

2y 5 )

S 7 A\
NV 000 o e ORI EIEORREREEEEEDIEEDRE &I FAOND

RPN A\ \
q,.n. (24 @%.& VI8N
—ta a4
T/

) Y

STEP 23

e Feed cable around the next angled pulley
at rear of the Top Rear Angle Crossmember

- RH [22] as shown.

e Hold the Rear Peanut Pulley [49] under-
neath cable, ensuring the arrow stickers

correspond to diagram 23-B.

e Feed cable around the upper RH offset

pulley in the Peanut, and then back up and
around the next two pulleys shown in 23-C.

> ——— | : H%u
”U..”U.”U. - U@@ ﬂﬁﬂ \ Y
T : 28000 @
il &

23-A

O COOOOOOO;:

23-B

page 37 of 54



= a
B L L T L L T P L L L L L L o o e (omen e (g (o (e (e (e (e o ﬂ.uﬁnsbﬁﬁﬁmwHQ“NMNQQHPQHW&”.Y,,«.. =
¥ e ‘ W . e b e 2 = r = e (e
2 oy

- e e e e e e e

2| 4 &
0
rd
Yi®
o

down towards the Rear Peanut Pulley [49].
e Continue around the other Top Pulley on

the peanut and then back up and around
the pulley shown in the Rear Angled Cross-

member - LH [23].
located in the Top Rear Side Pulley Assem-

e Continuing down towards the Weight
bly - LH [44] and then downward.

Stack, feed cable around the large 6.5”
Pulley located on top of the Weight Stack

Stem. Tip: a flathead screwdriver may be
used to help guide cable through turn 18.
e Feed cable back up to the Top Center
shown in 24-B and then immediately back
e Continue around the next angled pulley

Crossmember, feeding around the pulley

STEP 24

Ol 8T
ole
ol e

5|

NI RZD

]

[

1
N

|

DD

[ | /52 S

\ AN
T, wya- N
s T \\V/ 4. if
A g %, \ Il !
; X w-/ )
\ / fNR W/

T T A —

%% % %%

24-A

page 38 of 54



STEP 25

e Hold the remaining Side Peanut Pulley
[50] in the air, ensuring the arrows
correspond to diagram 25-A.

e Feed cable around the upper peanut
pulley and then back up towards the Rear
Side Pulley Assembly.

e Feed around the pulley shown in 25-B
and then towards the front of the rack.

e Continue around the Top Front Side
Pulley Assembly - LH [22], then down and
out through the front of the Swivel Trolley
LH [20].

e Pull Ball End of cable out far enough to
assemble Clevis on next step.

R ELELELELELELELELE )

A L AN
\'-;&\‘ ‘.Z'
AT a T TaT W aT FaT Ty LaT FaT T,

b.

O
¢ 2 e e e En e e
- re

.

25-B

25-A
— e
00 [
TE o
= O
O
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
9
U
9
0
25-C
[
. P
€ 0 :{
Q||

‘©
2 DD DD

7
[

25-D

O L LB O Y

T

page 39 of 54



STEP 26

Tools Required: e |[nsert Grommet into non-threaded side of
o 3/32" Allen Key & 5/8” Wrench Split Threaded Insert and screw Clevis End
e Completely disassemble the loose Clevis  on threaded side using 5/8” Wrench.
included with cable by unscrewing set e Slide Plastic Stop forward and align outer

screws and Split Threaded Insert, and holes with threaded holes on Clevis End

remove blue tag on end of cable. and re-insert Set Screws. Fully tighten Set
e Slide parts over the ball on cable as Screws.

shown on 26-B.

26-A

Grommet

: § Clevis End

Split Threaded

Assembled

Insert
%
Set Screw

Plastic Stop

26-C

26-D 26-E

page 40 of 54



STEP 27

Note:

e Completely unwind and straighten out Lat
Pull Cable [54] to remove any twists/kinks
prior to installation.

e Next assemble the Lat Pull/Low Row
cable indicated by the yellow indicator on
Ball End of cable and corresponding yellow

arrows shown in STEPS 27-29

e Feed the Ball End of Lat Pull Cable [54]
up and over the pulley in Lat Pulldown
Pulley Bracket [26] and then towards the

back of the rack.

e Feed around the pulley in the top of Rear
3X3 Upright [17] and then all the way down,
ensuring cable runs INSIDE THE UPRIGHT.

,«Ta_\ \“
Q@7// = A0\ N

4 oo, CAR M
N0

@\i ‘-:‘id
‘:}%‘-’&%QQQQmm@ﬁbm@ﬁbmﬁb%ﬁfﬁiﬁ@@i&sm& VDD DD DD DD DD D
W e 2.
AR ¥

Y\ oeo
A7

\ alelelf ol ol ol ol ol sl ol ol ol oly sl ol iy ol oly'sly's) Q\
W\ QD\%Q%QQQQ@QQQ@QQQ@QQQ@Q@&Q\‘ @- <
\Wale e

q {D, 43
> )
ol 5’9 N

o\
i ~ -‘\\ 0 X '
CcooE e,
N
@"‘mmcc @ N /
K\\‘ \ Q
%?J"'-\\9 )

‘/\ _.000@50000'@"Oﬁ.ﬁ-ﬂ-ﬁb.ﬁ:.‘jﬁﬁoo COvVOVOOOOOD
N N V74 :
% NIV o=

e cocovoeocecoooDorvovcvovivo o vcvo v e e v oo e v e o v o e ew
CeDODLLTDLRDDLLDLDDDLDDDLDDLDLLDDLLDLDDLLLDDDDLLDLLDLDDLD D02

27-A

) &
M

27-B

=
S

27-C

o] |OO()=

) D

page 41 of 54



DD DDDDDODDDODDOODDDODODODDODOOLDDDDODOODDDOODODDDOLODDDTD DD D y

S GO ES 0G0 3,83,0,0,8,00.0,0.C0,00,0.00,0.06003800000C ﬁy\‘,. /
N . e 4 g

CAY N i L
'.., = e (RN
L 9930@939933935939333339353999 O TIDDD N\
ke
\/
o

VA \EL%%22%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%% %% %% 0N.20.2.2.5, 2233035
A0\ = -

continuing diagonally

Low Row Assembly.

up. This is easiest accomplished by pulling
most of slack through rear window on Rear

Upright and then re-inserting.
the Rear Peanut Pulley Assembly [49] and

then back down again.
the cutouts on Low Row Crossmember [18]

and towards the

Note:
e Place finger through viewing windows to

e Feeding cable around the rear pulley of
the Low Rear Pulley Assembly [29] and

e Feed cable around the bottom pulley In
e Feed around the front pulley in the Low
guide cable around pulleys as needed.

Rear Pulley Assembly,
up underneath the Weight Stack through

STEP 28

O Q©

_J/

(N (CNCNCNCNCNCNC ™

9 gs-slj@@@@@)@o@@)@
=/

/\

. \/ /

/
— X “Jm\l =
Y, 1S ’%\\.4\\

7/

AR |\ \.\.\b .

é&\w\&\

A \‘W,i

/) —

<

N ) ==
&8 /) \ =\ ~
)

70/ o D\
% AR\WYa
AR N2

PERLI22222
(e v a W eV sV e Y e Ve W o

28-C

page 42 of 54




\)/,/
DIDDDDLDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDOLDDDDLDDDDDTDDDDDDTDDDDTI DB D H/p -
//
,/ﬁﬂ%fﬂ%
\\ N
99@@3339939av9933333335333999&,33999999995@ DD / /
—
—
—
u\\/
«
Ve /9@#39943339593@@59339339999J ///
= .,r, .m.n,.: [ N N N B~ Qo Ne No No Ne e No Ne No Ro HeNe No N Neo Nel Q@ .emmxwﬁ\ \\\,
ARSI V4
AN DY
N> k)
= \D,
W5
NS
W,
*
N3
)
3
3 N2
W2
)\
WY S
NG A
G gl
Y /Q_-
\hx — AR WA
@ﬁﬂﬂuﬂuﬂﬁﬁﬂuﬂuﬁ?@ gm%uau?du% oo NN //
/,.,,g,ﬁi QQQQQ.QQQQQQ.Q..A..,.\.... “QQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQDQQQQQ@MNW
) MRS \ \
_ . \ \/
X _—
=
v
hrd

o DO O OOOCC
m =

between upper and lower pulleys.

passes in

e Remove yellow tag from Ball End of cable
and pull cable out far enough to assemble

e Feed cable out through the front of the
Clevis.

Low Row Assembly [28]
e Assemble Clevis onto ball end of cable

e 3/32" Allen Key & 5/8” Wrench
using the same procedure described on

Tools Required

STEP 29

STEP 26
<

©
@)@
C

29-A
29-B

page 43 of 54




39@9@@@@88@@@8@@@ DB /

.Q&@NQQQ@QQQQ%Q%%,\M

PDDDDDTDDTD DD DT DD /o
»)

@\QW@Q&QQQQ!QIQ‘@W&M&WQ Q QW%!’&Q Q o Q ,“ A

Cable Retainer

leccoocoos /t%@@@ﬁ@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@999 /
L O O, O, .,_mmmw V0,8.00.893329333253333333 33 %\n\
e d 0

Installed on STEP 33.

e Remove Plastic Cable Retainers from all

four Bottom Side Pulley Assemblies by re-
e Remove only the lower Plastic Cable Re-

tainers from both Side Peanut Pulleys [501.

[ %
- =
o (b
b —
= Q
- )
(o) ©
©
Ay O :
o -
>, O 8
Q = -
|m 2 = | —
O C an =
—
M o< o S
D = ™ = s B\
o, o Al o E®) Poooooorrrt0DDTDTDDDDIB DI\
il 2@ = © S e EEEEEE XY Gk
— ¥
o N 2 T < y / )
o 2 o S
cv — o & ) ™M / o™

page 44 of 54




STEP 31

Tools Required:
e 3/4” Wrench

e Assemble one of the included Low Side
Cables [55] (red tag) onto RH side of rack

by inserting the tagles

s end into stop block

on back of Swivel Trolley RH [19].
e | oosen the hex nut If needed to ensure

approximately 1/2” of
between the bolt heac

e Tighten the bottom
IS tight against the sto

threads are showing
and nut.

nolt head until the nut
0 block.

e Feed the other end of cable with red tag
down around the pulley on Bottom Front
Pulley Assembly and continue towards back

of rack.

31-A

31-B

31-C AV

C © © OB LL L L LB LB 0|

O\,

\

\

\\%

Y

© © Y

page 45 of 54



1/2" of
bolt head

to stop block at the
ensuring

de Pulley Assem-

N

e Continue feeding around the pulley

on Bottom Rear Pulley Assembly and up
around the lower Side Peanut Pulley [50],
following the arrow indicator directions.

threads showing between 3/4”

bly [47] and screw tight,
and hex nut.

Tools Required
e 3/4” Wrench
¢ |nsert threaded end
back of Bottom Rear S

STEP 32

)

e

page 46 of 54

P DD D D
0992899999 Y

32-A

-
HIEm— — — >
-

32-B




STEP 33

Tools Required

Tools Required
e 3/4”7 Wrench

e 7/32" Allen Key & 9/16” Wrench

e 33-B: Re-install Plastic Cable Retainers
on all four Bottom Side Pulley Assemblies

e 33-A: Follow STEP 31 & 32 again to

assemble the remaining Low Side Cable
(red tag) on the Left Hand side of rack.

and both Side Peanut Pulleys. Fully Tighten.

e Start at stop block on the Swivel Trolley

LH [20] and end at stop block on the
Bottom Rear Side Pulley - LH [48].

A

,
- - a. ! A ]
T NVW,AM vwﬂww G.WV o nﬂ.w mﬂw o .\J.w.n#dvma sl v,

@/\

X %\\Q@, &2 52 62 6 6 62 69 69 62 &

o

FFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFF

=] = = .
ﬁﬂ/:f/ﬁvﬂ-&s dw Y L Y /
L e e e B e e e e e e e e R e e e R e R e e e P e TR E LR R

Ok/

J@ o &x@k&\)@k@ GRG0 08202062 @x@kguﬁmx\wx@x@x@x&k& %x@x&k\wk@xﬂx@x@x@ G20820282082 \wu\@\ww@w@ & @ w
E ) {
= //V,V%/y N7 A
=
= .//
)]

\\ \\\\\S TN \\\“\h

- Aw\\ @ 5
\\\% ) — //fV

§©
Q@@@d@@@@@@@@@@@@@@ M@V@/N \wm//

(2 OGP ORI O o0& 0 O & D \

33-A

/
/ \
/
/

/
/

/\b.

i

_@ @@&@3@@@@@@@@QU@QU@@@@@@8@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@ > D Q/

&

W\%%Qﬁﬁ..@w@@@&. &|®®&QQQQQQQQQQQQQ@QQ%@QQ%QQQQQ%‘I

@S

@ w.t\.
@ A..

0

N)

2588533338868

2 O,

33-B

0

page 47 of 54



DDV OO DD DDDD DD D\

4 ) ~ 1 =L Rt SR \ )
L % ] i /' OF ,,._ﬁ“,, . ,,alw b Al \
WA Bl =oil W <\ N ) ' Duh |
L O o A i i, D A L O v
,,, Y .,.,.,.., \ \,.b., '. Y7/ ",,_,,. TR 3 \ l,..,/, 4 ,_,” \ \ b
VL. MR WA N S Y ; ReAiE N\ ) A
5 g\ A | o T—= R \ S
L Gl ff e \ i L
—.._, S i ] B { ,.,,,. Al b &
W& ;
B \ T g A \2&
f/ By = | W ! ¥ e
¥ ‘o VB o) S L 0 s
Y i e = /{5 X ereperatt " = =
LA oA .,WWWQGQVFE?@@@@@G@@@@@ T e e DT TP DD D D D
SANVN g ¥ /WMWEA.\W.: S G G R G L 0 AT D, ©, 0, 0, 0, O §, 0, B, 0, D, G, O, 8,O T O O D00  © oo o)
PR W) - N i NS sy 0 AUSAY !
/ \ ) N O § S W \
o\ = A \ |
\ \eh = b\ 0 %)
R =) 4 N 3
\ oA

—e— i —
o oo DD DDODDODDODTDDI: JNres Jroe Yo RroReom Rroe Rree Rvom Rree fo Rre e fcomRres Jroe Reom Rrem rom R Rrem fives Rree fve= Rro Jive Jivo Jice )
et W
& )

STEP 34

e Remove eight 3/8” Button Head Screws
located on the rear of the Front Side Pulley

Assemblies and the front of the Rear Side
e Repeat this process on the bottom of your

rack to install the Low Cable Cover Rails
e | I INote the orientation of the Rogue logos

e Fasten the Top Cable Cover Rails [39] be-
In relation to the rack. Ensure the cable

tween the Front and Rear Top Side Pulley
Assemblies by aligning holes and reinstall-

Ing the 3/8” Button Head Screws.

%)

m, @

g o] Ie)

25 S

5 = Q

O <C 5

eu.... A

o o\ -
©n D @ —
m_/ = (@)
= o al M_

opening is facing upward on the Top Cable
Covers and downward on the Low Covers.

/

P PP DD DDDIOBDO D B O

i)

- DN ESE - B

3
\

NP PP P PP TD DD DT

/
S [/ oo S S
S [/ oo SIS S
Yoy St Se Lo
\ } > > >
: S CHT

O, I, I T I
g 2 8 £ B

v

34-A

©©OQ9

&0 &0 N & 2
77 = A S\ — mw
.\\ o) ) \
/ ) A /
/ {
I

i
)

N

i~ ® &n 2o - o~ =

0

PO OO OO OO PP DO D D

@ & 2 & 2 s

34-B

/
/
/
/
/
4

D, 0, 0,0,0,0,0.,0 00 000000 @@@ o

LY

page 48 of 54



\||n.....,_ = ]
i e X
OLPLLLLELELL P R VP LPLEILSLIILIIILIIIDIIIIIBI2

wu B 6% 67 65 65 6> 63 62 09 89 69 6% o ..tg.Rc %%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%
o

v o ﬂuﬂvhuﬂveﬁv%nvﬁv%ﬁvﬁve eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee

// / / P RLLL OO LD O ¢

A LS A b b b A b ) ®
-

S0 Q0

STEP 35

S AR
@ @@a@«@b@@@@s QQ@@/@

Yo N e Ve Ve W We We W Ro
OO

C.

e Place Key Washer over the Key Nut on the
y.

e |[f modifying existing rack with add-on Kit,
Plate Storage Post shown in Detail view.

skip to 35-B.
e Assemble Plate Storage Pins [8] on rear

Monster Uprights at desired hole heights.
screws oriented on the bottom of Spacers

as shown in 35
e Fully tighten set screws using 1/8” Allen

e Slide Plate Storage Spacers [57] all the
K

way down Plate Storage Pins with the set

e 1-1/2”7 Wrench, 1/8” Allen Key

e
35-A
35-B

Tools Required:

page 49 of 54



\

77
//4@

S/

\/ 000999999999999@/ oA . LODDODDDA S DAL \U@uOQQO
¥, @QQQQ%QQ@QQQQQQQQQQQQQ@QQQ@MQNQNQMAWmQhN‘QQQQ@Q

O/ ) B I RS 8 & 8RR R \ _. ®
— 0 : MQ \ 0 6@
e —0000° 2 2 m | : . NS o \, . N @ o/ \®
a000Y "= Mﬁ\ 0 @W
.MMI\N\\ =3 QA Qﬁ N \ % (4 ®
SEARNN 6o e
S S ; \e
® % / /
/ \N ) \ 9-//
/e ? ® @ \
\ = /
///9 . . ,.../,..,..‘.‘.‘.f.:..‘ ‘\,

SCoocoocoococo oo o o
P00 0000

lower 1/2” Jam Nuts on Low Side Cables [55].

e |f cables are too tight or loose, adjust ac-
cordingly by loosening or tightening the

e Tighten ALL loose hardware on the entire

rack.
e Starting with no weight selected on the

Tools Required
Weight Stack, check cables by pulling on
each clevis.

STEP 36
e Al

36-A

G,6,6,8.6, QQ@Q ® Q@QQ@QQQQQ@QQQQ@%Q@Q.\.

s @ L/ L
: / =\ u
Sl >%mﬂ\ i

e

//@w,«

®/

, / o, [/ O
9® 9@ /8 ° 9% @@999999@9999@. ~
(4] i\mu oS bt o/ ' At B B B
/ \ e 999999999999@\ \9999999999999999 «@,W%QO DD /
\ | 9,5,0,6, 8,0y 08, G, G, Gy Ty Gy G G O, Q@&@&&WWW@@W@@WQ%W%K S I/ /o
o /@@ @ /QAW
®/§ 6\ 3
/ ®®///Q ®/%/%d.
\ ®/9 ®//Qi
0.\2 0\ 23
@ \ D
6\ o © 3
\ @@/Q 6 ///nw.ﬂ
@ S
//oo/o O
0\ 6\ 22

c/ J
0} S) )
= \ DD D > D D D D D D D X, NSO R\ T O O O O D D D D D DD DD DD DD D DDDO D D O N\

QQQ@QQ%@QQ%Q@\ By Oy O, Oy Cr Ca s 0, 5,0, 0, 5,5,5,0,0 0 88883938 S /o

page 50 of 54




STEP 37

e Apply the Weight Stack Number Labels e Attach Single Handle Attachments [60] to
[56] on the front of the Weight Stack Plates, Swivel Trolleys using included Carabiners.

approximately 3.5” from the edge of plate. o Attach Lat Bar [58] to Lat Pull down

e Attach key ring on Selector Pin Lanyard clevis attachment point.
[34] to front hole on pulley plate of the
Weight Stack Stem [321]. Do not insert pin

Into Weight Stack Plate yet.

e Re-insert the Footplate into Low Row
Footplate Assembly [28] and attach Stan-
dard Grip Triangle [59] to cleuvis.

37-A : 37-B \Lj
s

ﬂq
—T1>

—

;

A

—&

@ || [ea
|| (&
EH || B

= |] | = = ] 1= ] | =S
el || &[] e S
SIEli=|i=IEll=

DI IR IFP IFP IFP IFP I [P
=
=

EDDDDODDODDDDODDDDDODODDDDODD

0% \
\ \«
00K
' \ .
s =7
37-C 0 37-D E) 1N
A Y%
O 0
1 1O |
10 L0
9 o
= ]
P~ O kO
2 32©

=3
L)

3’0”@”@”@’0”@”@”@'@’@3&9
oo 0% 0] fo’co oo’

S %5

page 51 of 54



R opeooelslee LR IL

ANV AW AT ANN AN AN AW AW

L1J

3
|4f_

38-B

page 52 of 54

X

3-1/2” Button Head Screws [92] and 1/4”

\ \ |\

m

M@m@m@u@g@m@m@m@ O @L@ OPLPLRL 00000 X\l

v@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@

v / \ﬂ\

STEP 38 (SHROUD ASSEMBLY)
e Align Weight Stack Shroud RH [79] and

Weight Stack Shroud LH [80] with corre-
using 1/4” x 5/8” Button Head Screws [93].

side of Top Rear Angle Crossmembers and
Weight Stack Shroud Bottom Bracket [81]

sponding holes on Rear 3X3 Upright [17]
bolt together using 1/4” x 3-1/2" Button

e Align top holes on Shrouds to the front

HA. c
~~ S O
— w O v
4 (D)
ol -5 0 —=
- = o O
B B
- < ~ oo
) O C
= o £5
.80 > O &
e Z = O \
o) -~ o°oa ,
- <t Q v , :
o - o2 lo| © , ,
e i L 0 D \ \
N — © + O f b 5
OIY c = O \ gl 1O ==
3L o S © o = {1l -
@) — wn D cC 0
Im -B W d + @ U =
(@) =) O c b= 0 ) 0 an.
-+ s @ © 7)) 0 0 o
— 4 O 0 -
[e) X 0 C O 0 0 0/ 2
oq © - X3 A o @ 02
O c = O < D 0/ %
© <L i 0 o
c > (D) c 00 0 ehv....
(O N H e () m 0 0/ %




DD DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDYD DD //o

5323333932322252 51 ooy

b — e =% DS
A ® 6 \&
IR\ @ 6\

I

N ® <)

_ ,
N — — \m
D@@Q@Q&@@Q@@@@@Q@@@@

€ E,8,0,0,0,00,0 00 00000

i @ R 0
/ 1/ \
i/ P \

\ 6

5
/ - \_.. \. 5D N
/ 7 & o S
= ’ / / R g RN/ \ f—
) 0/ NWE. oMo TDDTTBID DI
W 3

— L z /
2% 2%%%%%FD NPT FTREFFERTETEG, WW%,. ey e Sl o Lo L Sl L Sl AL A (o ..A.‘\-w\
o= / / ‘ o S W9
Y/
e 7
/

/AN @x@

D, Gy 0.0, 0,0,0.9, 9,0, S,

R FR e b e ey AD P\ DR DD D
oo em/@/QQQQQQQQQQQQQQQ

39-C

(SHROUD ASSEMBLY)

STEP 39

DO T B

A\l s

-LH
B and

e s e DD DD DD DD DT D DY
2329%9%9%%%%%%9%% GGG EG%%E%% TSGR0 259

i
A\ o

w DD DD DD DD DTIBD DB O /o/

- e e e e e e 1/ A A A \

= a— N A e e e e o) =

= ¥ ’ )

O
L N\

S ) )

SR ¢

S / @lN v wrfararladadagadadadadararadadadafara .p< fa'rfarfav iy

u / N / f \ ? Y

X

(b

D DDDDD
%QQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQN\@\w@ 5
X N L

6

1”7 hardware through the highest and lowest

1”7 holes on Side Shrouds.

e Bolt Side Shroud Bottom Brackets [87]
Note

vertically to 24” Rear Low Crossmember [5]
in locations shown using 1” x 4-1/2” Hex
Bolts [88], 1” Flat Washers [89], 1” Lock

Washers [90], and 1”7 Hex Nuts [911].
[83] on rear uprights of rack using included

39-C very loose until Storage Panels are

e Assemble Side Shroud -RH [82] and
assembled on the next step.

e | eavethel

page 53 of 54



STEP 40 (SHROUD ASSEMBLY)

Tools Required:
e 1-1/2” Wrench, 5/32” Allen Key, 7/16”
Wrench

e Attach rear top and bottom holes on
Storage Panels [841],[85] to horizontal 1”
hardware installed on previous step, and
align 1/4” holes on front with 1/4"” holes on

Side Shrouds and Shroud Brackets.

e Bolt both Side Shrouds and Storage
Panels to Bottom Brackets using four 1/4” x
5/8” Button Head Screws [93] and four 1/4”
Thin Nylock Nuts [95].

e Fully tighten all Shroud Kit hardware.

Note:
e Only the LH Storage Panel shown below.

Repeat steps below to assemble the RH
Storage Panel onto Side Shroud RH.

r_azﬁ&f'/ > b
//,_;

o/ L

. e, 1
S 0 0 0000 00 0w 0% ookl X

PO ORC QR QR D LD DD LD LD DD LD D D D €D CD L2 T2 T\ 2 PoEs PR QL QLR RN

R

i

DO
e

P R X R R N R R R N e R e N e )

R
(Y

T

UL

V

b
: 0¥
- E--E-E-T-X- .

(-
O
OO
O
OO

PocooooooekeadliRre @ o)
R

\ Y S \“ 0 ',f!
= 0\ [/

oD
OO

O

L L
O

ra— .
=

B <G )
e Z0))) . / L
— S T i . i oAy W

oyl - @
7l
i

S
SO
T

OO
OO
OO
OO
OO
o —
&=

L |
O
O

OO

L=y (o

OO
OO
S

N

()
Il
i)
I
)
1

OO
OO
OO
OO
OO

2 D,
SASRY ﬁ@ooooooooa‘oooooo

L e
OO

SO
OO
OO
T =

§ 1

NI P,
b /2,

0

!
th
ol
iR
Zyl
NLKD
!
Lt
sl
i‘\l‘!’
3
14
4
>
ap | W08y
P et

A LP2VLYWLRDRLVYVLVRILVLYILLLYLLLLDLLDLDDLODOLRLYLDDORL Q0

<pas
DO
DO
=

) ‘9 ‘\ﬂ

{

)

ol
D
&)

A V0 VVUVRLRLXEULLODVDOUUOLOLODOLOLOLDOLDOLD QI

3
XER
(L

VW o000 000600000C0000000000C00000000000000 T
)
A 1
\

40-A

,

40-B

0000 04d © d)O@@@:@
U]
% 3 N ] )
| \‘\\ 9]

=t
D
OO
O

ety
(= )
e

O
DO
CIED
DD

o)
DO
e
DD

=ep=in]
=OL=0)
Mo Moz,

@_@

DD
e
DD

R

DD
e
DD

) OO OO O O

40-C

= Ry
e o
)3 D D e en) D D
NP ©O O 0 0000000000000 000O000O0O0CO0O0CO0 00000 o0 o O QLY
OO 00V OO0 O O 4

§

C OO OO0 O O O

0

Dlof mtksllg €
ROO Mo RO NO, 0, @@,05 0,9, @@O“O
—p—9 D

DETAIL /@ DETAIL W)
9 /"\ | N | ‘\f
)

Q N

(

d

S O O OO
O O A0 O O O O O O

O
S

page 54 of 54



